The Honorable Board of County Commissioners met in their said office at noon on April 19, 1963 according to adjournment.

Members of the Board Present:

L. P. Ward, Chairman

W. B. Buffkin

A. O. Burns (absent)

Robert E. Sessions

Lacy R. Thompson

Mazzalee T. Sanderford, Clerk

The following business was transacted:

The Board met to open bids on the sale of an approximate 9-acre tract of timber on the county-owned property. The following persons or firms were invited to bid: Sledge Lumber Corp., Waccamaw Lumber Corp. (Tabor City Lumber Co.), Faison Edge, and M. M. Gilliland.

Two of the aforementioned firms submitted bids as follows:

Sledge Lumber Corp. -- \$ 2,220.00

Waccamaw Lumber Corp. -- \$ 1,775.00

A motion was made, seconded, and unanimously carried, to sell the aforementioned tract of timber to Sledge Lumber Corp.; that five acres of the tract that is to be used as a garbage disposal be clean cut, and the remaining four acres be cut 15" across the stump and 12" above the ground, said timber to be removed within thirty days.

WHEREAS, it was brought to the attention of the Board that Highway 74 was being considered as "Andrew Jackson Highway" memorial, upon motion made, duly seconded, and unanimously carried, the following resolution was passed:

RESOLVED, That Columbus County Board of Commissioners approve and request the designation of Highway 74 as "Andrew Jackson Highway" and that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to Mr. Merrill Evans, Chairman, State Highway Commission, Raleigh, N. C.

Adopted by the Board of County Commissioners in adjourned session this 19th day of April 1963.

/s/ Mazzalee T. Sanderford Clerk, Columbus County Board of Commissioners

/s/ L. P. Ward Chairman, Columbus County Board of Commissioners

Upon motion the meeting adjourned until 10 a.m., May 6, 1963.

Approved: _______, Clerk Approved: _______, Chairma